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Baby Food

*4%5. Shri Man Sinh P. Paiel: Will the Minister of Industry and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Commission hac accepted the proposal of his Ministry for the enhancement of the target of baby food production as originally fixed for the Third Five
Year Plan; and

(b) the extent to which the tota!
capacity licensed for the manufacture of baby food during the Third Five Year Plan has been achieved?

The Minister of Heavy Engineering and industry in the Ministry of Industry and Supply (Shri T. N. Singn):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Approximately 71 per cent of the total licensed capacity has bheen achieved during the year 1963.

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel: Is it a fact that the working group of dairy co-operatives and animal husbandry recommended the milk products licences to be given only for the cooperatives and in spite of the non-
recommendation of the Ministry ot Food and Agriculture for the excess production of baby food and also the non-recommendation of the Ministry of Community Development, may I know whether it is a fact tha: the Government has licensed a private undertaking as against the requests of co-operative unions?

Shri T. N, Singh: The target has been increased after full consultation with the Food and Agriculture Minijstry and the Planning Commission from 11,000 to 12,000 tons. It is not
correct to say that any mparticular firm is being given preference over co-operatives. There are certain cases which are yet under ccnsidera-
tion.

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel: In spite of the Minister’s reply thai the licensed capacity of production has not been reached and in spite of the recommendation of the Prime Minister in favour of the co-operatives and in spite of the fact that experienced co-
operativeg like the Kaira District Cooperative Union and other Unions’ request for such licences is rejected, is it a fact that this Minisiry is interested in giving licence to a particular private undertaking which has not started its production of whole-skim milk powder, against the licences to be issued in favour of the co-operatives?

Shri T. N. Singh: I would not say that the Ministry is interested. ...

Shri Man Sinh P. Patei:
my direct allegation,

Thiv s

Mr. Speaker: This is not the time for making allegations., The Question Hour is for eliciling information and not for making allegations or defamations, imputations, incrimi-
nations or whatever it may be.

Shri T. N. Singh: As 1 member of the Planning Commission in those days when this matter was under consideration, we have stressed, and I have particularly stressed the need for giving preference to co-cperatives.

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel rose—

Mr. Speaker; I would not allow another allegation to be made,

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel: May I know whether the licence; of two cooperatives, one of whici is producing baby food, are rejected and the jicence of this undertaking is sanctioned?

Shri T. N. Singh: No licence application from 'cqHbperatives has heen rejected.

=t AAEA Y AT © T FAT

Fagamfmmdfrand JA g
faety 1 w7 7 Jeare ST AE F

o & =g # @ s ok

SAF W FC1 & ? 5T 9 A

AT F T A T G T 8, IR

foeft ot wmar & T2 & araeE W a9

G A& e R, v A e gy & ?

sit fx0 o fag : QaT A1 Srar

fF e A go et zm 3

afFr 6T W wad sewm o

AGRAHAYANA 20, 1886 (SAKA)

Oral Answers

Tz Wfed ;ifs 95 A9 § 99 57
THET FA WY q JICAT |

Dr. Ranen Sen: May knsw whether the Minister is aware that the scarcity is due to large-scale hoarding o!
the baby food and what steps Government are taking aiong with increasing production, to dehoard this baby food?

Shri T. N. Singh: 1 is true that there have been cases of large hoarding reported and discovercd.
That itself shows that the Government is taking steps io discover and punish those who hoard,

Serving of Kosher Meat

#476. Shri Kapur Singh: Will the Minister of Railways he pleased t:» state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in thc catering establishments and canteen:
under the Indian Railways, the mea:
served to customers is invariably
Kosher meat;

(b) if so, whether Government are aware that Kosher meai is religiously forbidden to higher Hindu castes in general and to Sikhs in particular:

(c) whether Government are alsc aware that throughout Europe and civilised secular world, meat is, as a rule, obtained by slaughtering animals through the scientific ‘Jhatka’ method; and

(d) if so, the steps Government!
propose to set matters right?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Railways (Dr, Ram Subhag Singh): (a) to (d). Under the extent policy, no directive stipulating that meat accevtable to any particular community should be wused in catering establishments on Railways has been or is proposed to be issued.

Shri Kapur Singh: Is it true that it was, for the first time, during the thirties, when Sir Mohammaqg Zaffar-
ullah Khan was the Railway Minister, that this practice of serving exciusively Kosher meat in railways was

4446

